and Commerce, State Highway Commissioner and State Public Service 88 

Commissioner, the amount determined by the state executive 89 

committee of the party pursuant to subsection (2) of this section 90 

but no less than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) and no more than 91 

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 92 

(c)  Candidates for State Senator and State 93 

Representative, Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00). 94 

(d)  Candidates for district attorney, Two Hundred Fifty 95 

Dollars ($250.00). 96 

(e)  Candidates for sheriff, chancery clerk, circuit 97

[...]

a supervisors district or justice court district, not less than 398 

fifteen (15) qualified electors. 399 

(h)  For the Office of President of the United States, a 400 

party nominee or independent candidate shall pay an assessment in 401 

the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 402 

(2)  (a)  Unless the petition or fee, whichever is 403 

applicable, required above shall be filed as provided for in 404 

subsection (3), (4) or (5) of this section, as appropriate, the 405 

name of the person requested to be a candidate, unless nominated 406